" OPERATOR'S -SERVICE- = MANUAL

FOR
MOTOR COACH LEVELING SYSTEM
MODEL AP-2461

F Edltor




OPERATOR' S MANUAL

DESCRI PTI ON
The - systems consist of:

1.. | electrically driven hydraulic pump and reservoir package.

2.0 N\ hydraulic control valve assembly which has four levers to
control each leveling unit independently. This control box

s located on the floor panel of the vehicle near the driver's
seat .

3.4 | hydraulic leveling units (jacks). One unit Is nounted on
each corner of the motor home chassis.

Wien extended, the first movement of the leveling unit causes it to unfold

Into a position perpendicular to the vehicle's floor. Further extension
of the leveling unit is then used to |evel the vehicle.

When retracted, the leveling unit reverses the extending notion and folds
up I1nto a travel position which is parallel wth the vehicles floor.

Note: H pressure 1s used to extend the leveling units and spring
€ |s used to retract them Therefore, the punp does not run during
retractiion. The advantage to this design Is that the leveling units can be

retracted into travel position even in the event of hydraulic or electrical
fallurel

SITE SELECTI ON
The eling system was designed to reduce site selection problems. Sites

whi ch were previously unsatisfactory due to uneven ground or sloping terrain
can be made confortable by the leveling capacity of the system

The leveling units have the greater leveling adjustnment, therefore, if
a slope, park wth the front of the vehicle faci ng downwar d [ £

LEVELI NG PROCEDURE

the leveling units:
L.0 Turn the Ignition swtch to accessory position.
Note: W extending the |eveling initial movenent of the control

handl e turns on the punp. Additional nmovenent opens the control valve to the
leveling units. Do not hold the control handles in this initial position for

an Nded period of time as this wll cause heat buildup and draw excessive
o1 Never extend all the Teveling units to thelir maxinum position at
t he time as this may renmove the vehicle's wheels from the ground and

, permtt™ he motor home to nmove forward or backward.

|



Extending the leveling units (con't)

2. Extend the leveling unit of the |owest corner first, then the ne|t
| owest corner. This may require using two or three of the levaling
units, but not all four to level the notor hone. After the vehic
s level, extend the remaining leveling units just enough to con |
the ground firnmy and provide stability. \hen parking on soft gy

place a wooden 2 x 6 on the ground underneath the foot of each Jaye]-
ing unit. This wll prevent the foot from sinking into the nb
whi | e parked.

3. Turn off the ignition swtch.

Caution: Do not use the system for changing tire or working unciady the
mot or home without securely Dblocking the frame.

Retracting the leveling units:
1. Slowy move one or all of the control levers to the retract
Hold this position until the vehicle's weight Is all on the
and then nmove the levers all the way into retract position.

2. Leave the control levers in the retract position when

Caution: Keep all persons away from leveling system mechani sm when p
ing the leveling system driving the motor home and/or when the notor e is
par ked.

MAI NTENANCE

———

\When the motorhome i1s serviced, check the supply of ol 1n the hydraulic] ail
reservoir, also there is one grease fitting on each leveling unit. e
W th same grease as used on the vehicle chassis.

Note: It 1s inportant that the four leveling units are in the retracted|
position before checking the hydraulic ol |evel.

To check the oil supply, renove the breather plug fromthe top of t heh
oll reservoir. The ol level should be approximtely one inch bel ow the!
the reservoir when adequately filled.

-H O

To change the ol supply, unscrew and remove the bolt at the end of the reser-
voir. This bolt holds the reservoir to the hydraulic punp. Pull the raservoir
away fromthe pump. The reservoir wll enpty very rapidly as this iIs a.
After the reservoir Is enptied, renove the screen fromthe reservoir by turning
It counterclockw se. \Wash the screen in solvent and return it to the raservoir.
Now bolt the reservoir back onto the punp. Refill the reservoir through] the
breather cap opening until the ol reaches a level approximately one ingh from
the top of the reservoir. Cycle the hydraulic leveling units once, and recheck

the oil level. Add more ol If necessary. (For recomended oil see "SHECIFICAT-
| ON' section).

n general, to insure the snooth operation of the leveling system it a good

| dea’ 10 occasionally check the individual leveling units to prevent | @

This_1S especially true under the unusual conditions stated in the



Unusua Conditlons

| conditions are unusually muddy, the linkage of the |eveling
units lay becone caked or clogged with nud. This condition may hanper the
of the leveling system This problem may be prevented or
by cleaning off each leveling unit 1f they become excessively nuddy

n Wet, icy weather, the linkage of the leveling units my becone en-
crusted Wth ice. This my cause the leveling systemto function inproperly.
To elimnate this problem periodically check the leveling units, and break
| oose Ice which may have accunulated on the I|Inkage.

not nmove the vehicle while the leveling units are still 1n contact
[ground. However, 1f this should accidentally happen, DON' T PANC
system was designed to protect i1tself from damage in nost cases
should occur. First, place the control levers in the retract position,
visually check to see If the leveling units have returned to travel
|f the units have done so, the systemwas not damaged and 1S ready
However, 1n sonme cases, the units may not fold up conplete
such an accident. \en this happens, grasp the leveling unit by 1t's
part which makes contact wth the ground) and pull downward. The
unit should then return back into retract position and be ready for
further use.

Also 1 the leveling units extend when in the horizontal position wthout first
pivoti the vertical position check and see If the |inkage overload device
has be tripped. To reset the overload device place the control levers in the
retrac position and manually pull the leveling unit to the vertical position.

The ov rjoad wll then snap back into place. The unit should now function
normal

If unit sttill does not work correctly check for bent pins or links on the retract
mecnani sm



SPECI FI CATI ONS

LI FTI NG CAPACI TI ES
8,000 pounds at 2,700 psi
STROKE

8 3/4 Inches -- 7 3/4 Inches useful
EXTENDED LENGTH
23 | nches

RETRACTED LENGTH
14 3/4 Inches
RETRACTED HElI GHT
6 1nches
EI GHT  ( Appr ox. )
200

HYDRAULI C O L CAPACI TY

Reservoir - 1 gallon
Total System - Approximately 1 1/2 Gllon

RECOWENDED TYPE OF HYDRAULIC FLUID

Type F Transmssion Fuid (Ford)
Type B Transmssion Huid (Dextron)

NOTE:  Never use brake fluid or hydraulic jack fluid.




SERVI CE MANUAL

ADJUSTING THE LEVELING UNIT

There two basic adjustments which can be made to the hydraulic |eveling
units  [These adjustments are made at the factory, and in rmst cases, read-
justm nt 1s not necessary. However, when adjustment of a leveling unit 1Is
neede.  the following procedures are recomended.

1. LEVELI NG UNI TS TO PERPENDI CULAR PQSI TI ON

per position of the leveling units when fully extended 1s perpendicular
vehicle's floor. If any leveling unit Is not in this position, It needs
The necessary adjustment can be nmade by first extending the

g unit to a position where the pad remains approximtely ONE INCH from
Next, |oosen the hex nuts at the top of the adjustable Tinks (AP

d AP-1406). (See parts manual). Then, depending on which direction
unit nust nove to become perpendicular to the vehicle's floor,

or tighten the hex nuts at the bottom of the adjustable Iinks.

It Is Inportant that the adjustable links are adjusted equally. This Is done

by both bottom hex nuts equally during the adjusting process. Turn

one a portion of a turn, and then the other, until the leveling unit Is
to the vehicle's floor.

Now, froma position viemng up at the unit's l|inkage, |ook at the adjustable
i nks (where they make contact wth the bushings The adjustable [inks
shoul d the bushings on their respective sides in the same place. |f the
adj ustable links do not line up the same on the bushings, 1t wll be necessary
to one of the bottom hex nuts and tighten the other. Continue in this

until the adjustable links line up in the same place on the bushings
whi | e leveling unit's position Is perpendicular to the vehicle's floor.

2. A USTING THE STOP

The p of the leveling unit in the retract position can be raised or
lower y adjusting the stop (P-13/¢ The stop can be moved to any one of
three es found in the side of the nmounting bracket

It IS when making this stop adjustment to visualize where the |evel
ing unt could extend if the unit was to extend straight back instead of down
It Is for this to happen, so clearance nust be nade for the various

lage parts of the vehicle.



ADJUSTI NG THE HYDRAULI C CONTROL VALVE

Two parts of the control valve are possible to adjust. The proper 1 -
ments for these parts are made at the factory, so readjustments wll " ely
be necessary. The followng procedures are recommended to adjust them if the

need ari ses.

1. ADJUSTMENT OF THE DETENT PLATE

Adj ustment of the detent plate (P1150) i1s necessary If the detent plate
falls to hold the control levers in the retract position, or if the plu _
s not depressed sufficiently by the valve handle I A Bhe
retract position.
To adjust the detent plate, first loosen the nuts which hold the yglve

mounting Dbracket and the detent plate (P-1150) to the valve assflnbly
The proper adjustment can then be made by noving the detent plate up or down
to a point where the valve handle is resting solidly on the detent tellin

the retract position, yet holding the plunger down to it's fullest extent or
no less than 1/16" of this extension.

2. ADJUSTING THE M CROSW TCH

The microswitch Wil need adjustnent if the activating
(P-1157) does not fall directly upon the nipple of the mcroswtch.

The adjustment nust be nade after disassembling a portion of the
valve. First, renove the nounting bracket (P-1151) and the detent plat g
(P-1150). Next, renove the snap rings on the pivot rod (P-1156), and t} n
careful l'y slide off the valve handles (AP-1143), spacers (P-1160, and
P-1162) and spring noting where each part must go during reassembly.

The mcroswtch i1s then adjusted by |oosening the small hex nuts which
hold the mcroswitch to the pivot plate (P1149), and then making the ner
correction.

Finally, reassenble the control valve, remempering to properly
the detent plate as It Is replaced.

ADJUSTI NG THE HYDRAULI C PUW AND RESERVO R
1.  CHECKING AND CHANGI NG THE QL

NOTE: It Is inportant that the four leveling units are in the retract Sit-
lon before checking the hydraulic ol [|evel.

To check the oil supply, renove the breather plug (P-1474) from | ' top
of the hydraulic oil reservoir. The ol |evel should be apprOX| mat el y one

inch below the top of the reservoir when adequately filled.



I THE OL (con't)

To ~the ol supply, unscrew and renove the reservoir. Pull this reservoir
away frprrl the The reservoir wll enmpty very rapidly as this Is done. After
the verVoir Is enptied, renmove the screen fromthe suction tube by turning it
cnuntevicl ockw se.  Wash the screen in solvent, and replace it on the suction tube.
Now, bad | the reservoir back into the punp. Refill the reservoir through the
breatheér cap opening until the oil reaches a level approximately one inch from the
top of reservoir. Cycle the hydraulic leveling units once, and recheck the
oil level. Add nore oil if necessary. (For recomended fluid see "specification"
section).

2. AND SETTING THE RELI EF

To checik and set the relief, connect a pressure gauge to the outlet port (F-1514)
of the ic punp. Renmove the cap (P-3400) which covers the relief screw

(H

e the pump nmotor by noving a control valve handle, and check the pressure
gauge. | The correct relief pressure is 2750 p.s.1.

If the | needs adjustment, turn the relief screw clockw se to increase the
relief || and counterclockw se to decrease the relief [ressure.

TROUBLE SHOOTI NG

The s a |list of troubles, and possible solutions which mght occur
to home leveling system
1. punp activates, but the leveling units will not extend.

- valve lever not in full "on" position

h supply low in the reservoir

c IR stuck In "open" position

d | Broken hydraulic line

™D

unit will not retract conpletely
Bent |1 nkage
clogged with mud or 1Ice
Scored rod
Wai ve plunger not conpletely depressed by valve handles (see detente
pl ate ad] ustment)
e. (Gease fitting on leveling unit

o0 oW

3. punp activates wthout use of control valve handles
a. | Short 1n valve assenbly
b. out of adjustnment
c. @ Broken spring on pivot rod
4. 1 swtch on, but no power to hydraulic punp
a. | Faulty wire or electrical connection
b~ Bad mcrosw tch
c.  Blown fuse
5. Un |s extended but not vertical
a. | Move control lever to the full retract position and manually pull the

< | iack to the vertical position.









Automatic Leveling Unit

Nunmber
AP-1206

AP-1232
P-1280
H-1447
P-1392

o Description

Automatic Leveling Unit Conplete
Vel d Ass'y - Mounting Bracket
Bushi ng

Button Head Cap Screw 5/8 x 1

Adj ust abl e Link



Xiskysoft
PDF Editor



Automatic Leveling Unit (con't)

Nunber Description
1 | P-1294 Hose
1 !i P-1378 Bushi ng- St op
1 H-1449 5/16 Lockwasher
51 5/16 N C Nut
1 H-1446 Button Head Cap Screw 5/16 x 1
2 P-1357 1/8 x 1 Cotter Pin
1 AP-1239 Hydraulic Ram
1 AP-1405 Wld Ass'y - Left Link
1 AP-1406 Wld Ass'y - Right Link
2' P-1171 Spring
2‘ S-5304-37 Snap Rings
1 | P-1295 Pi n

11 P-1300 Tube




* 1ISkysoft
PDF Editor




Hydraulic Ram Ass'y

=u= Nunber Descri ption

]]: P-1240 W per Seal

1 B- 329 Backup Washer
0- 329 "0" Ring
H-1452 5/16 x 1/2 Button Head Cap Screw
P-1380 Bushi ng
F-1453 Hydraulic Fitting
P-1241 Snap R ng
S-5555-31 Snap Rings
AP-1213 Wld Ass'y - Rod & Base
P-1397 Li nk
AP-1407 Weld Ass'y - Link
P-1356 Li nk

4 S- 5555- 31 Snap Rings

. AP-1233 Weld Ass'y - Barrel
P-1394 Pi n
P-1399 Bushi ng
P-1296 Pi n
P-1161 Spacer
P-1365 Torsion Spring

f

P

’;

Editor




u W
P

O -

b

»

> Ua

il

i

ul =

v O

S

0
Z
O

O
Z
(V]
z
v

—



[N
N —

= ol = DN DB NN NN DN R R R R DN DN PR Do R, RN N R NN BB

| —
E—

=

Number

AP-1118
AP-1146
H-1493
AP-1379
AP- 1143
S-9555-31
P-1150
H-1461
H-1460
P-1156
P-1157
P-1149
H-1459
P-1151
F-1456
P-1400
AP-1315
AP-1153
P-1162
P-1331
P-1160
P-1161
AP-1455
H-1462
H-1463
H-1464
H-1465

F-1458
P-1401
F-1457

Control Valve Ass'y

Description

Control Valve assenbly Conplete
Cover Plate wth Seal

#10 x 3/4 Metal Screws

Knob- Control Handl e

Val ve Handl e

Snap R ng

Detent Plate

1/4 UNC Hex Nut

1/4 Lock Washer

Pi vot Rod

Activating Rod-Swtch

Plvot Plate - Val ve

Hx Head Cap Screw 1/4 UNC x 2-1/2
Mount i ng Bracket

Fitting

Capl ugs 4x

Valve - Sub Ass'y

End Plate wth Seal
Spacer

Spring

Spacer

Spacer

Swtch & Wre Ass'y

#2 7116 Round Phillips
#2 Lockwasher

#2 Hex Nut

#8 x 1/2 Round Head Cap
#8 Lockwasher

Fitting

Capl ug 3

Fitting




Xiskysoft
PDF Editor



' Valve Ass'y (interior)

Quantit Nunber - Description
1 P-1303 Body
B P-1142 Spring
-4 | Spring Spacer
$-5555-12 Snap Ring
E 0- 006 "0" Ring
'rz 0- 3- 904 '0" Ring
B P-1313 Pl unger Gui de
:B P-1217 Pl unger
4 F-1454 ‘0" Rng Plug
4 Spring
B S-5133-12 Snap R ng
8 P-1188 Val ve Seat - Pressure
B 0- 3-902 "0" Rng
8 P-1037 Bal |
=n P-1302 Spring Spacer

(

L vsof
FEditor




Xiskysoft
PDF Editor



Quant |

Nunber

N = NN

AP- 3269

. 3385
. 3386
. 3387
H 3392
H-3393
. 3388
. 3389
. 3390
P-3391
P- 3394
P-3395
. 3405
- 3396
+ 3397
P- 3398
P- 3399
H-3401
P- 3404
P-3400
P- 3409
P-3410
P-3412
P-3413
P-3411
H 3407
H-1448
P- 3403
+ 3297
+ 3406
3402
+ 3408

1 Gallon Webster Punp, Mdtor, Tank Assenbly

Description

1 Gal. Webster Punp, Mtor, Tank Assenbly

Complete
1 Gallon Tank
Suction Tube
Magnet
Hex Head Cap Screw
Nut , Lock
Strainer, Suction
Face Seal
Backup R ng
Filler Breather
Center Plate Assenbly
Pl ug, Valve
0-Ring
Spring
Bal |
Poppet
Spring

Screw, Adjusting
Seal R ng

Mot or

Sol enoi d

Washer, Backup
Washer, Thrust

Seal

Washer, Spring Lock
Nut, Hex (5/16)
Junper

Cap Screw Hex Head
Washer, Spring Lock
Nut, Hex #10-32
Washer, Spring Lock




* 1ISkysoft
PDF Editor



HWH LEVELEZE | NDI CATI NG AND
LEVELING UNI T POSITION WARNING LI GHT SYSTEM

WHAT 1T
Main of the system consist of a level sensing unit, leveling unit position
switches lamp panel.

HOW I WORKS
To operate turn on swtch which activates the indicating lanps and Teveling system
\n "on" leze lanp indicates the corner that should be raised. Raise corner until
lanp IS " \When leveling unit 1s extended a red warning light wll come on In-
dicating U s down. Repeat until all Tleveleze |anps are off. \hen all Teveleze
lanps are f your unit is level, then turn off switch. It's that easy.
NOTE: Lev lamps are green and warning lights are red. The red lanmps wll renmain
on as long s leveling units are extended and ignition swtch is on.

WHY | T
1. Indica ng light imediately tells operator which lever to operate. This elimates
the proble flrguring out which way to tilt the coach to bring level bubble to center
posi tion.
2. The s€ jng unit can be nounted remotely from the indicating lights. This insures
that you a the critical area of the coach.
3. Positl arning lights tells operator which units are extended and also renminds

the operato o retract units before moving coach.
4. It add  pjzzazz to the coach.

GENERAL | NSTALLATI ON [ NSTRUCTI ONS

1. Mount unit 1n most desirable position (i.e. under or near a critical area
such as a or stove). Align sensing unit using scribe marks stanped on
the face of unit. Drill three 5/32" holes using the diagramat the left as a
tenplate. 1%e FIG A for nmounting details.
2. Mount lanp assembly in a convenient |ocation.
3. Mount warning swtches. See FIG B for mounting detaills.
as shown in WRING Dl AGRAM

Level using a conventional bubble |evel.

L. Adj ust t hree_mounting/ adj usting screws on the Sensing Unit until all lanmps (green)

are out™. " Leveling system i1s now properly adjusted and should require no further
adpust ment.



MASTER

TANK WARNI NG WARNI NG
SW TCHES LI GHT
MOTOR
4 rounded)
S TERM NAL
BOARD |
SI LI CON RECTI FI ERS
LI GHTS (RED)
12V
BATTERY
TOGGLE SWIT FUSE
BOTTOM VI EW
\(;’EN/EO' LEVELEZE
PILOT LI GHTS
GREEN
PARTS LI ST RED
DESCRI PTI ON PART NO. WHITE
COMPLETE KIT BLACK
SPRI NG P- 2166
NO. 10 x 3" SCREW STD
SW TCH AP- 2354
FUSE 3AG 15AMP
FUSE HOLDER AP- 2353
SENSING UNI'T AP- 2469
LAVP- GREEN AP- 2355
AP- 2472
WARNI NG SW TCH AP- 2477
BAND P- 2508 189
WRE TIE P- 2507 "
BOX P- 2506
SI LI CON RECTI FI ER P- 2473
TERM NAL BOARD P- 2509
2- 90
SENSI NG
| | use this
FIG B- warning swtch
mounting detail to drill
three hol
Swi tch
G Note:Sensing Unit may be unit mountin
Jack nounted on top of nounting view)
surface as long as side sui tabl e
Wre Tie marked up 1s up. gﬂlrj?talcgg
‘ Lydraul 1 c hose
,\Varning Swtch spring

. . . unit
Mounting /Adjusting screw |





